The DRI Officers informed Shri Nayankumar Bhupatbhai Dhameliya that the said 

Two Cylindrical Shape Thick Gold totally weighing 3000.00 Grams, and having purity 
999.0/24kt, recovered under Panchnama proceedings dated 25.12.2024, having total 
Market Value at Rs.2,35,29,000/-(Rupees Two Crore Thirty Five Lacs Twenty Nine 
Thousand Only) and Tariff Value Rs.2,22,78,240/-(Rupees Two  Crore Twenty Two Lakh 
Seventy Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Only) were attempted to be smuggled 
into India by him as well as the articles/packing materials used for concealment i.e.  two 
Mini Air Compressor Machine (Both in complete dismantled state) i.e. Mini Air 
Compressor (Piston type) - ROHS Model No.

[...]

Thus, he had knowingly concerned himself in an offence under Section 135(1) 
of the Customs Act, 1962; he had knowingly concerned himself in dealing/carrying Two 
Cylindrical Shape Thick Gold totally weighing 3000.00 Grams, purity 999.0/24kt, having 
total Market Value at Rs.2,35,29,000/-(Rupees Two Crore Thirty Five Lakhs Twenty Nine 
Thousand only) and Tariff Value Rs.2,22,78,240/-(Rupees Two Crore Twenty-Two Lakh 
Seventy-Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Only) recovered under Panchnama 
proceedings dated 25.12.2024 and concerned himself in carrying, removing, depositing, 
harboring, keeping, concealing of smuggled Gold which he knew and/or had reasons to 
believe were liable to confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

kumar Manishkumar Patodiya and Shri Juhil Maheshbhai Dhameliya have abetted the 
smuggling of 3000.00 Grams of Gold in solid form cylindrical shape having purity of 
999/24KT, having total Market Value at Rs.2,35,29,000/- (Rupees Two crore Thirty Five 
Lakhs Twenty Nine thousand only) and tariff value Rs.2,22,78,240/- (Rupees Two  Crore 
Twenty Two Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand Two hundred and forty only) were attempted 
to be smuggled into India by way of for concealment inside i.e.  two Mini Air Compressor 
machine (Both in complete dismantled state) i.e. MINI AIR COMPRESSOR (Piston type) - 
ROHS Model AS 18C and ROHS Model No. AS30 which was subsequently placed under

[...]

pure gold in solid form cylindrical shape 3000.00 Grams of Gold in solid form cylindrical 
shape having purity of 999/24KT, having total Market Value at Rs.2,35,29,000/- (Rupees 
Two crore Thirty-Five Lakh Twenty-Nine thousand only) and Tariff Value 
Rs.2,22,78,240/- (Rupees Two Crore Twenty-Two Lakh Seventy-Eight Thousand Two 
hundred and forty only) by way of concealment inside the mini compressor machines 
carried in checked-in luggage i.e. trolley bag. He had chosen to move through Green 
Channel and did not declare having the said gold before the Customs Authorities at SVPI 
Airport which was concealment inside the mini compressor machines.

[...]

Maheshbhai Dhameliya under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and Section 
112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962; 

ix) I impose a penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) on Shri Juhil 

Maheshbhai Dhameliya under the provisions of Section 117 of the Customs Act 
1962; 

x) I impose a penalty of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) on Shri 

Mitesh Rathod under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and Section 112(b)(i) of 
the Customs Act 1962; 

xi) I impose a penalty of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) on Shri Mitesh 

Rathod under the provisions of Section 117 of the Customs Act 1962;